

No. 15-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHUR THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com
(202) 879-3939

JANUARY 22, 2016

Counsel for Respondent Arthur Thompson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THIS CASE IS A FLAWED VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
II. PETITIONER OVERSTATES THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER THE APPLICATION OF <i>MAGWOOD</i> , AND THE CIRCUITS ARE ALIGNED ABOUT THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THIS CASE.....	10
III. RESPONDENT’S HABEAS PETITION IS NOT “SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE”	16
IV. IF THIS COURT IS INCLINED TO ADDRESS <i>MAGWOOD</i> ’S FURTHER APPLICATION, HOWEVER, IT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION INSTEAD OF OR IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER PENDING PETITION.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	12, 23
<i>Campbell v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t Corr.</i> , 447 F. App’x 25 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ferreira v. Sec’y, Dep’t Corr.</i> , 494 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	5
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	19
<i>In re Lampton</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Martin</i> , 398 F. App’x 326 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Parker</i> , 575 F. App’x 415 (5th. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Insignares v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t Corr.</i> , 755 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>King v. Morgan</i> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Kramer v. United States</i> , 797 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 21
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 555 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmolejos v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Martin v. Bartow</i> , 628 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 110 So. 3d 467 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	4
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 17 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 727 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , No. 14-40828, 2015 WL 5138133 (5th Cir. Sept. 2, 2015).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013)	24
<i>Wentzell v. Neven</i> , 674 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	17
<i>Zack v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a).....	3
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> § 4.I.4(B) (10th ed. 2013)	15
